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For the Month

Original budget Actual Variance

Revenues 28,513,457$     24,315,917$     (4,197,540)$   
Expenditures 28,141,706       23,127,029       5,014,676      

Change in net assets 371,751$          1,188,888$       817,137$       

Use of prior year balances -$                  -$                  $                
Capital, net                      (478,288)           (478,288)        
Bond payment (83,333)             19,965              103,298         

288,418$          730,564$          442,146$       
                  

Fiscal Year to Date

Original budget Actual Variance

Revenues 57,061,358$     53,033,618$     (4,027,740)$   
Expenditures 56,308,908       50,773,699       5,535,210      

Change in net assets, operations 752,450$          2,259,920$       1,507,470$    

Use of prior year balances -$                  -$                  $                
Capital, net                      (483,408)           (483,408)        
Bond payment (166,667)           19,965              186,631         

585,783$          1,796,476$       1,210,693$    

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Results of Financial Operations and Comparison to Original Budget

As of October 31, 2023
unaudited/budget-basis reporting
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ORGBUD Actual $ % orgbud Actual $ %
Operating Revenue     

State General Revenue 9,628,917$       9,280,839$       (348,078)$       -4% 19,292,316$    19,009,821$    (282,495)$      -1%
Harris County and Local 5,439,090          4,749,160          (689,930)         -13% 10,878,148      10,351,339       (526,809)        -5%
Federal Contracts and Grants 4,040,373          2,342,524          (1,697,849)      -42% 8,080,743        6,134,347         (1,946,396)     -24%
State Contract and Grants 1,513,271          (580,018)           (2,093,289)      -138% 3,026,542        1,028,708         (1,997,834)     -66%
Third Party Billing 2,766,559          3,118,830          352,270          13% 5,533,117        5,889,983         356,866          6%
Charity Care Pool 3,340,351          3,340,351                             0% 6,680,702        6,680,702                            0%
Directed Payment Programs 726,251             897,939             171,688          24% 1,452,502        1,665,882         213,380          15%
PAP 833,578             883,784             50,206            6% 1,667,157        1,688,900         21,743            1%
Interest Income 225,066             282,507             57,441            26% 450,132           583,937            133,805          30%

Operating Revenue, total 28,513,457$     24,315,917$     (4,197,540)$    -15% 57,061,358$    53,033,618$    (4,027,740)$   -7%

Operating expenditures     
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 19,819,456$     16,403,009$     3,416,446$     17% 39,638,937$    36,069,510$    3,569,428$     9%
Contracts and Consultants 2,103,434          100,448             2,002,986       95% 4,206,878        2,048,489         2,158,389       51%
HCPC Contract 2,322,734          2,066,098          256,636          11% 4,645,468        4,634,882         10,586            0%
Supplies and Drugs 1,525,328          2,249,760          (724,432)         -47% 3,051,857        4,121,932         (1,070,075)     -35%
Purchases, Repairs and Maintenance of:

Equipment 560,798             634,007             (73,209)           -13% 1,121,595        719,471            402,124          36%
Building 302,065             247,345             54,720            18% 604,127           489,479            114,648          19%
Vehicle 86,370               83,772               2,598              3% 172,740           156,852            15,888            9%

Telephone and Utilities 311,951             352,992             (41,041)           -13% 623,900           635,898            (11,998)          -2%
Insurance, Legal and Audit 164,451             154,357             10,094            6% 343,919           314,284            29,635            9%
Travel 174,002             162,524             11,478            7% 366,527           327,132            39,395            11%
Other 771,117             672,717             98,400            13% 1,532,960        1,255,770         277,190          18%

Operating Expenditures, total 28,141,706$     23,127,029$     5,014,676$     18% 56,308,908$    50,773,699$    5,535,210$     10%

 Change in Net Assets, before Other Sources 371,751$           1,188,888$       817,137$        220% 752,450$         2,259,920$       1,507,470$     200%

Other Sources

Use of Net Assets, capital $                    -$                    $                 $                   63,593$            63,593             
Capital Outlay                       478,288             (478,288)                               547,001            (547,001)         

Capital Expenditures, net                       (478,288)           (478,288)                              (483,408)          (483,408)        
DSRIP -                     -                                         -                   -                                        
Covid reserve                                                                                      -                                        

Use of prior year balances -                     -                     -                  -                   -                                       
Insurance proceeds                       10,695               10,695                                  10,695              10,695             
Bond payment (83,333)             -                     83,333            -100% (166,667)          -                    166,667          -100%
Proceeds from Sale of Assets                       9,270                 9,270                                    9,270                9,270               

Change in Net Assets, all Sources 288,418$           730,564$           442,146$        585,783$         1,796,476$       1,210,693$     

Variance Variance

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD

As of October 31, 2023

For the Month Fiscal Year to Date

Results of Financial Operations and Comparison to Original Budget
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September-23 October-23 Change
ASSETS

Current Assets   
Cash and Petty Cash 13,854,853$     48,558,072$     34,703,219$    
Investments   57,922,316       44,504,970       (13,417,346)     
Inventory and Prepaid 4,847,801         4,827,798         (20,003)            
Accounts Receivable

Other 37,082,225       39,621,584       2,539,359        
Patient, net of allowance 6,159,697         3,974,773         (2,184,925)       

Current Assets, Total 119,866,892$   141,487,197$   21,620,305$    
                                                              

Capital Assets
Land 12,693,783$     12,693,783$     -$                 
Building and Building Improvements 46,595,256       46,595,256       -                   
Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles 9,912,523         9,912,523         -                   
Construction in Progress 26,154,236       26,154,236       -                   

Capital Assets, Total 95,355,798$     95,355,798$     -$                 
                                                              

Total Assets 215,222,690$   236,842,995$   21,620,305$    
                                         

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Unearned Income 3,964,847$       28,412,490$     24,447,643$    
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 31,266,469       27,717,998       (3,548,471)       
Long term Liabilities 910,883            912,533            1,730               

Liabilities, Total 36,142,199$     57,043,021$     20,900,902$    
                                                              

NET POSITION
Inventory and Capital Assets 95,728,208       95,762,345       34,138             
Assigned (see notes for designated balances) 82,275,290       82,241,152       (34,138)            
Change in net assets, budgetary basis 1,076,995         1,796,476         719,481           

Net Assets, Total 179,080,492$   179,799,974$   753,619$         

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2023
unaudited/budget-basis reporting
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Local Government Investment Pools (LGIPs)

 Beginning Balance Transfer In Transfer Out  Interest Income Ending Value  Portfolio % 
 Monthly Interest 

Rate 
 Monthly 

Yield 

Texas CLASS  
Texas CLASS General Fund 37,467,056$                -$                       (13,650,000)$         136,272$           23,953,328$           53.8% 5.56% 5.586%

TexPool
TexPool Prime 16,987,895                  -                         -                         80,601               17,068,495             38.4% 5.59% 4.801%
TexPool General Fund 1,055,412                    -                         -                         4,804                 1,060,215               2.4% 5.36% 4.611%
TexPool Internal Service Fund 2,411,954                    -                         -                         10,978               2,422,932               5.4% 5.36% 4.611%

TexPool Sub-Total 20,455,261                 -                        -                        96,382              20,551,642             46.2% 4.768%

Total Investments 57,922,316$                -$                       (13,650,000)$         232,654$           44,504,970$           100% 5.209%

Additional Interest-Checking Accounts 49,853               

Total Interest Earned 282,507$           

3 Month Weighted Average Maturity (Days) 1.00
3 Month Weighted Average Yield 5.55%
3 Month Rolling Weighted Average Daily Treasury Bill Rate (4 weeks) 5.28%
Interest Rate - Chase Hybrid Checking 3.15%
ECR - Chase 3.25%

Investment Strategy approved by the Board of Trustees.  

Approved:

Hayden Hernandez, Accounting and Treasury Manager

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD

Investment Portfolio

As of October 31, 2023

This Investment Portfolio Report of The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD As of September 30, 2023 is in compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act (PFIA), Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code and the

23,953,328 

2,422,932 

1,060,215 

17,068,495 

Investment Portfolio Weight

TEXAS CLASS - GF G/L 120700 TEXPOOL    ISF G/L 120610

TEXPOOL   GF G/L 120600 TEXPOOL PRIME G/L 120620
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Page 7 The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Monthly Report of Financial Transactions Related to Payments of Liabilities for Employee Benefits

As of October 31, 2023

Vendor Description
Monthly Not-To-

Exceed*
October

YTD Total 
Through October

Lincoln Financial Group Retirement Funds (401a, 403b, 457) $3,500,000 $1,807,058 $2,742,435

Blue Cross Blue Shield of TX Health and Dental Insurance $3,200,000 $4,954,010 $4,954,010

UNUM Life Insurance $300,000 $0 $0

* As established by the Board Resolution: Harris Center Board of Trustees Signature Authorization and Delegation Authority for Certain Items
  effective May 23, 2023.

Notes:

Non-employee portion of October payments of Liabilities for Employee Benefits = 22.0% of Expenditures.

Total payments to Blue Cross Blue Shield exceeded monthly resolution allowance. Second payment made during period approved by Mr. Zakaria.
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	Agenda
	I. DECLARATION OF QUORUM
	II. PUBLIC COMMENTS
	III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
	A. Approve Minutes of the Board of Trustees Meeting Held on Tuesday, October 24, 2023

	IV. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT
	V. COMMITTEE REPORTS AND ACTIONS
	A. Resource Committee Report and/or Action 
	B. Quality Committee Report and/or Action
	C. Program Committee Report and/or Action
	D. Governance Committee Report and/or Action
	E. Foundation Report and/or Action

	VI. CONSENT AGENDA
	A. FY'22 Year-to-Date Budget Report-October
	B. November 2023 Contract Amendments Over 250K
	C. November 2023 Interlocal Agreements

	VII. REVIEW AND TAKE ACTION
	A. Proposed 2024 Board Calendar

	VIII. REVIEW AND COMMENT
	A. RDLR Presentation

	IX. BOARD CHAIR’S REPORT
	X. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	As authorized by §551.071 of the Texas Government Code, the Board of Trustees reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at anytime during the course of this meeting to seek legal advice from its attorney about any matters listed on the agenda.

In accordance with §§551.071 and 551.076 of the Texas Government Code, to consult with attorney regarding a legal matter and discuss Security Devices and Audit related to a Security Incident. Kendra Thomas, General Counsel, Mustafa Cochinwala, Chief Information Officer, and Wes Farris, Director of Information Security.
 
As authorized by § 551.074 of the Texas Government Code,   performance evaluation of CEO. Mr. James Lykes, Chair of Governance Committee; S. Zakaria, Chair of the Harris Center Board of Trustees
 
In accordance with §551.074 of the Texas Government Code, Discussion of Personnel Matters related to the Nomination of Individual Board members as Board Officers and the 2024 Slate of Officers. Mr. James Lykes, Chair of Governance Committee; S. Zakaria, Chair of the Harris Center Board of Trustees

	XI. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION                                                       
	XII. CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION AS A RESULT OF THE EXECUTIVE SESSION
	XIII. ADJOURN
	







______________________________________

Veronica Franco, Board Liaison

Shaukat Zakaria, Chair, Board of Trustees

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD



